porting period, there have been no significant changes
when compared with the information provided about
contingent liabilities and legal proceedings on PAGE 207

of the 2013 F inancial Report. The consolidated figure for
other financial commitments arising from investments in
tangible and intangible assets (commitments arising from
orders) at 30 June 2014 was EUR 404 m (31 December 2013:
EUR 353 m).

[12] Reconciliation of
key financial figures

The key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have
been adjusted below for the effects of the purchase price
allocation in accordance with IFRS 3 on the acquisition
of BOC and on acquisitions directly related to the BOC
transaction. Return on capital employed (ROCE) is calcu-
lated in Linde by dividing EBIT by capital employed. Capital
employed is calculated on the basis of the average of the
figures as at 31 December of the current year and 31 De-
cember of the prior year and is therefore not disclosed in
the interim reports.

24 Adjusted financial figures

January to June

in € million

2014 2013

As reported
Non-GAAP

adjustments

Adjusted
key

financial
figures As reported

Non-GAAP
adjustments

Adjusted
key

financial
figures

Revenue 8,212 – 8,212 8,207 – 8,207

Cost of sales – 5,316 20 – 5,296 – 5,138 24 – 5,114

Gross profit 2,896 20 2,916 3,069 24 3,093

Research and development costs, marketing,
selling and administration expenses –1,959 83 –1,876 –2,009 91 –1,918

Other operating income and expenses 123 – 123 25 – 25
Share of profit or loss from associates and
joint ventures (at equity) 13 – 13 12 – 12

EBIT 1,073 103 1,176 1,097 115 1,212

Financial result –179 – –179 –186 – –186

Taxes on income –214 –28 –242 –196 –37 –233

Profit for the year 680 75 755 715 78 793

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 624 75 699 660 78 738

attributable to non-controlling interests 56 – 56 55 – 55

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 3.36 – 3.77 3.56 – 3.98

Earnings per share in € – diluted 3.35 – 3.75 3.55 – 3.96

L i n d e  H a l f - Y e a r  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t  J AN  U AR  Y  TO   J u n e  2 0 14

32

[13] Discretionary decisions
and estimates

The preparation of the Linde half-year financial report
in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions
and estimates for some items which have an effect on
their recognition and measurement in the statement of
financial position and statement of profit or loss. The ac-